be glad to accommodate the Legislature. At least I think we should see if that can be worked out before we go to the trouble of printing a new bill and going through the whole process again. Thank you.

SENATOR CLARK: Senator Nichol.

SENATOR NICHOL: Mr. Chairman, just quickly because of the time limits of this I think we should accept Senator Cullan's request. Thank you.

SENATOR CLARK: Senator Warner.

SENATOR WARNER: Mr. President, I just quickly rise to support the introduction also. Two days ago we had a request for forty thousand additional funds for the Gas and Oil Commission. Senator Cullan used the number twelve hundred. were told yesterday they had had to cap test holes on the average of about twelve a year. Yesterday they were giving us a figure anticipating two thousand next year which they cannot legally charge a fee yet and most certainly, that matter is of utmost importance because these kinds of test holes have to be capped properly after they are completed and I would urge the body to introduce the bill and expedite the matter because it is one that, as we all well know, has come up relatively short in terms of the issue and how much we knew about it when the session first started so I would hope the body would introduce the bill and expedite its action.

SENATOR CLARK: The question before the House is the introduction of the bill. We have to have a suspension of the rules. It takes thirty votes. All those in favor vote aye, opposed vote no. Have you all voted? Have you all voted on the introduction of the bill? Record the vote.

CLERK: 30 ayes, 1 may on the motion to introduce the bill, Mr. President.

SENATOR CLARK: The bill is introduced. The Clerk will read.

CLERK: (Read LB 550 by title for the first time. See page 919 of the Legislative Journal.) Mr. President...

SENATOR CLARK: Do you have some things to read in?

CLERK: Yes, sir, I do. Mr. President, your committee on Urban Affairs reports LB 265 indefinitely postponed; 362 indefinitely postponed; and 469 indefinitely postponed, (Signed) Senator Landis.